SR-PEARL-2023-26  Page 3 of 27
1.  Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX PEARL, LLC (“MIAX Pearl” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions of
Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Pearl Options Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the Fee Schedule is attached hereto as
Exhibit 5.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Not applicable.
2.  Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization
The proposed rule change was approved by the Chief Executive Officer of the Exchange
or his designee pursuant to authority delegated by the MIAX Pearl Board of Directors on
February 2, 2023.  Exchange staff will advise the Board of Directors of any action taken pursuant
to delegated authority.  No other action by the Exchange is necessary for the filing of the
proposed rule change.
Questions and comments on the proposed rule change may be directed to Greg Ziegler,
Vice President, Senior Counsel, at (609) 897-1483.
3. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a.  Purpose
The Exchange proposes to remove the additional separate rebates from Section 1)a) of
the Fee Schedule denoted by footnotes “” and “□.”  The Exchange originally filed this proposal
1   15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
SR-PEARL-2023-26  Page 4 of 27
on May 31, 2023, (SR-PEARL-2023-24).  On June 9, 2023, the Exchange withdrew SR-PEARL-
2023-24 and resubmitted this proposal.
Background
The Exchange currently assesses transaction rebates and fees to all market participants
which are based upon the total monthly volume executed by the Member3 on MIAX Pearl in the

origin type, “All MIAX Pearl Market Makers.”  Under footnote “” of section 1)a) of the Fee
schedule Market Makers may qualify for additional separate rebates for transactions in Non-
Penny classes in Tiers 1 through 4 if the Market Maker increases their Non-Penny Class Maker
TCV by 100% or more as compared to that Market Maker’s TCV for the month of July 2022,
which is the Market Maker’s baseline Non-Penny Class Maker TCV.  Marker Makers that
qualify will receive the following additional rebates (in addition to the relevant rebates described
in the Fee Schedule): ($0.40) in Tier 1; ($0.40) in Tier 2; ($0.10) in Tier 3; and ($0.05) in Tier 4.
Market Makers with no volume in the Non-Penny Class Maker segment for the month of July
2022 will have any new volume considered as added volume.
Additionally, the Exchange provides a per contract Maker rebate in Non-Penny classes
for Non-Priority Customer, Firm, BD, and Non-MIAX Pearl Market Maker origins in Tier 1 and
Tier 2 of ($0.30); ($0.60) in Tier 3; ($0.65) in Tier 4; ($0.70) in Tier 5; ($0.85) in Tier 6 as
shown in the Fee Schedule for the following origin types, “Non-Priority Customer, Firm, BD,
and Non-MIAX Pearl Market Makers.”  Under footnote “□” of section 1)a) of the Fee schedule
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 88992 (June 2, 2020), 85 FR 35142 (June 8,
2020) (SR-PEARL-2020-06).
SR-PEARL-2023-26  Page 7 of 27
EEMs may qualify for additional separate rebates for transactions in Non-Penny classes in Tiers
1 through 4 if the EEM Professional Origins, which include Non-Priority Customer, Firm, BD,
and Non-MIAX Pearl Market Makers collectively, increases their Non-Penny Class Maker TCV
by 100% or more as compared to that EEM’s TCV for the month of July 2022, which is the
EEM’s Professional Origins baseline Non-Penny Class Maker TCV.  EEMs Professional Origins
who qualify will receive the following additional rebates (in addition to the relevant rebates
described in the Fee Schedule): ($0.40) in Tier 1; ($0.40) in Tier 2; ($0.10) in Tier 3; and ($0.05)
in Tier 4.  EEMs with no Professional Origins volume in the Non-Penny Class Maker segment
for the month of July 2022 will have any new volume considered as added volume.  These
rebates were adopted to attract additional Non-Penny Class volume to the Exchange.10
The Exchange has observed that the incremental credit has not had the intended result in
the last six months.  Since the incremental credit has not incentivized MIAX Pearl Market
Makers and EEM Professional origins to significantly increase their Non-Penny Class volume on
the Exchange, the Exchange has determined to eliminate the incremental credit and remove it
from the Exchange’s Fee Schedule.
The Exchange now proposes to remove these additional separate rebates from the
Exchange’s Fee Schedule denoted by the “” and “□” footnotes.  Accordingly, the Exchange
proposes to remove the footnotes from the table in Section 1)a) and also the explanatory note
below the table for each footnote.
Implementation
The proposed changes are immediately effective.
10  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 95886 (September 22, 2022), 87 FR 58843
(September 28, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2022-40).
SR-PEARL-2023-26  Page 8 of 27
b.  Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes that its proposal to amend its Fee Schedule is consistent with
Section 6(b) of the Act11 in general, and furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(4) of the Act,12 in

certain Tiers for options transactions in certain Penny classes for Priority Customers and decrease
Maker rebates in certain Tiers for options transactions in Penny classes for Priority Customers
(which fee was to be effective March 1, 2019).17  The Exchange experienced a decrease in total
market share for the month of March 2019, after the proposal went into effect.  Accordingly, the
Exchange believes that its March 1, 2019, fee change, to increase certain transaction fees and
decrease certain transaction rebates, may have contributed to the decrease in MIAX Pearl’s market
share and, as such, the Exchange believes competitive forces constrain the Exchange’s, and other
options exchanges, ability to set transaction fees and market participants can shift order flow based
on fee changes instituted by the exchanges.
The Exchange believes its proposal to eliminate additional separate Maker rebates for
options transactions in Non-Penny Classes in Tiers 1 through 4 for MIAX Pearl Market Makers
15  See MIAX’s “The market at a glance/MTD AVERAGE,” available at
16  See id.
17  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85304 (March 13, 2019), 84 FR 10144 (March
19, 2019) (SR-PEARL-2019-07).
SR-PEARL-2023-26  Page 10 of 27
and EEM Professional origins is reasonable because the incentive that is the subject of this
proposal did not have the intended results.  The rebates were intended to attract additional Non-

or
Above 1.10%
in SPY when
Adding
Liquidity
($0.40) ($0.37) $0.50 $0.50 ($0.60)[] $1.10
4
Above 0.85%
- 1.25%
or
Above 2.50%
in SPY
($0.47) ($0.44) $0.50 $0.50 ($0.65)[] $1.09
5 Above 1.25%
- 1.50% ($0.48) ($0.45) $0.50 $0.50 ($0.70) $1.08
SR-PEARL-2023-26 Page 26 of 27
6 Above 1.50% ($0.48) ($0.46) $0.50 $0.50 ($0.85) $1.07
# See MIAX Pearl Equities Exchange Fee Schedule, Section 1)c) Add Volume Tiers table; and Section
1)e) Midpoint Peg Order Adding Liquidity at Midpoint Volume Tiers table.
Origin Tier